EMAIL 1

From: Paul Frame [mailto:Paul.Frame@gov.ab.ca]
Sent: Monday, August 14, 2017 10:53 AM

To: Van Spengen, Gary ENV:EX

Subject: RE: Grizzly 148 whereabout?

Hi Gary,
Can | call you in 15 minutes?
Paul

From: Van Spengen, Gary ENV:EX [mailto:Gary.VanSpengen@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: Monday, August 14, 2017 11:16 AM

To: Paul Frame

Subject: Grizzly 148 whereabout?

Hi Paul,
Do you have an update on #148 whereabouts today?
Thank you,

Gary Van Spengen

BC Parks Area Supervisor

Upper Fraser Area, Omineca Section

BC Parks and Conservation Officer Division
Ministry of Environment

Office: 250-614-9918

Cel: 778-349-8736

Fax: 250-565-6940

www.bcparks.ca

BC Parks has recently launched new speciality plates! Get your BC Parks licence plate today.

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please
notify the system manager. This message contains confidential information and is intended only
for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate,

distribute or copy this e-mail.

EMAIL 2
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From: Paul Frame [mailto:Paul.Frame@gov.ab.ca]
Sent: Monday, August 14, 2017 1:16 PM

To: Van Spengen, Gary ENV:EX

Cc: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Grizzly 148 whereabout?

Hi Gary,
Good to talk to you earlier. Below are two maps of the bear translocated from Canmore two weeks ago.

The first is where she has been in the past 24 hours (the point with the flag #1 is the most recent) and
the second is of her movements since release. Please be thoughtful with sharing these maps.

Thanks,
Paul
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Paul Frame

Provincial Carnivore Specialist
Environment & Parks

2" floor, 9920-108 St.
Edmonton, AB T5K 2M4

(780) 422-9559: Fax

(780) 422-8411: Office

s.16 : Mobile

"Too often we... enjoy the comfort of opinion without the discomfort of thought." - John F. Kennedy
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From: Van Spengen, Gary ENV:EX [mailto:Gary.VanSpengen@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: Monday, August 14, 2017 11:16 AM

To: Paul Frame

Subject: Grizzly 148 whereabout?

Hi Paul,
Do you have an update on #148 whereabouts today?
Thank you,

Gary Van Spengen

BC Parks Area Supervisor

Upper Fraser Area, Omineca Section

BC Parks and Conservation Officer Division
Ministry of Environment

Office: 250-614-9918

Cel: 778-349-8736

Fax: 250-565-6940

www.bcparks.ca

BC Parks has recently launched new speciality plates! Get your BC Parks licence plate today.

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please
notify the system manager. This message contains confidential information and is intended only
for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate,
distribute or copy this e-mail.

EMAIL 3

From: Van Spengen, Gary ENV:EX

Sent: Thursday, August 24, 2017 3:09 PM

To: Letts, Andrew ENV:EX

Cc: Duncan, Andrew ENV:EX; Merritt, Dave ENV:EX; Van Spengen, Gary ENV:EX; Batho, Adrian ENV:EX;
Goetz, Peter ENV:EX

Subject: FW: NW 4488

Hi Andrew,

Here is an update of bear 148 whereabouts. Please pass this onto the park hosts when you have a
chance.

Thank you,

Gary
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From: Calvin McLeod [mailto:Calvin.MclLeod@gov.ab.ca]

Sent: Thursday, August 24, 2017 7:50 AM

To: Randy Kadatz; Tom Sutherland; Jeffrey Sanders; Carly Greaves; Reg Arbuckle; Van Spengen, Gary
ENV:EX

Cc: Philipp Hofer; Mark Storie

Subject: FW: NW 4488

FYI (bear 148)

From: Calvin McLeod

Sent: August 24, 2017 8:24 AM

To: Paul Frame <Paul.Frame@gov.ab.ca>
Subject: RE: NW 4488

Thanks Paul, I'll ensure that appropriate parks field staff get the information. Cal

From: Paul Frame

Sent: August 24, 2017 8:13 AM

To: Mike Russell <Mike.Russell@gov.ab.ca>; Mike Trepanier <mike.trepanier@gov.ab.ca>; Calvin
McLeod <Calvin.McLeod@gov.ab.ca>; Andrew Goldberg <andrew.goldberg@gov.ab.ca>
Subject: NW 4488

Hi Folks,

I'm going to be in the back country today and tomorrow, but wanted to let you know the bear we
moved into the Wilmore hasn't moved much this past week, returning to several locations a few times.
This a.m. it is on the west side of Mt. De Veaber in the Wilmore. She spent the entire week in Alberta.

| see you as the key guys to communicate with. I'll send an update to the larger group on Monday.
Have a good weekend.
Paul

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the TELUS network.

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify
the system manager. This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the
individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy
this e-mail.

EMAIL 4

From: Merritt, Dave ENV:EX

Sent: Saturday, August 5, 2017 3:38 PM
To: Van Spengen, Gary ENV:EX

Cc: s.22
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Subject: Fwd: Province again moves grizzly No. 148 after several incidents in Canmore — Canmore
Commons

Best Regards

This email was sent from my | Phone please excuse any spelling or grammar errors due to big thumbs or
auto correct

Dave Merritt

Omineca Area Supervisor
Omineca Section
Northern Region

Desk 250-614-9909

Cell 250-613-8184

Begin forwarded message:

From:5-22

Date: August 5, 2017 at 14:41:19 PDT

To: Dave Merritt <dave.merritt@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: Province again moves grizzly No. 148 after several incidents in Canmore — Canmore
Commons

Could you pass this along to Gary, | misplaced his email.

Province again moves qrizzly No. 148 after several incidents in
Canmore

Well-known grizzly bear No. 148 has once again been relocated out of Canmore by provincial Fish &
Wildlife officers.

https://www.canmorecommons.com/new-blog/2017/7/31/province-moves-grizzly-no-148-out-of-her-
range-after-several-incidents
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Sent from Mail for Windows 10

EMAIL 5

From: Paul Frame [mailto:Paul.Frame@gov.ab.ca]
Sent: Friday, August 18, 2017 3:36 PM

To: Paul Frame

Subject: Translocated grizzly bear update

Hi All,

In the past week the bear we moved out of Canmore at the end of July has made a loop around Mt.
Pauline in BC (~50km north of McBride), then traveled north along the AB/BC border back to the area
she was released at and at 15:00. was s.16,5.18 "inthe

Wilmore.

She has traveled about 150km since last Saturday and has not gotten any closer to human habitation
than when she was ~50 km north of McBride, BC.

Everyone have a great weekend.

Paul

Paul Frame

Provincial Carnivore Specialist
Environment & Parks

2" floor, 9920-108 St.
Edmonton, AB T5K 2M4

(780) 422-9559: Fax

(780) 422-8411: Office

.16 : Mobile

RESPECT ACCOUNTABILITY INTEGRITY EXCELLENCE .A/(be*‘t{\-

Proudty working together 10 bulld a stronger provinge for current and future generations

"Too often we... enjoy the comfort of opinion without the discomfort of thought." - John F. Kennedy

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please
notify the system manager. This message contains confidential information and is intended only
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for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate,
distribute or copy this e-mail.
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West, Mark S ENV:EX / —ERrzere

From: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 2, 2017 3:54 PM
To: West, Mark S ENV:EX

Subject: FW: Relocated bear locs

Hi Mark,

| received a call from Alberta today. They translocated a female grizzly from the Bow Valley up tS-16.5.18

3-1 6,s.1 ). Except she’s now trucking through BC. Map below. If she continues to follow the drainage she is in, she will
pop out in the Robson valley quite a ways north of McBride. Alberta will keep me posted on her movements and I'll
keep you posted.

Cheers
Shelley

From: Paul Frame :P; V.
Sent: Wednesday, August 2, 2017 10:29 AM
To: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Relocated bear locs

That is correct. She is not food conditioned. Very high level of habituation and can be a bit crabby sometimes.

From: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX [mailto:Shelley.Marshall@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, August 02, 2017 11:25 AM

To: Paul Frame

Subject: RE: Relocated bear locs

Thanks for sharing this info. She’s not food conditioned, correct? Just a very high level of habituation.

From: Paul Frame [mailto:Paul.Frame@gov.ab.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, August 2, 2017 10:02 AM

To: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX
Subject: Relocated bear locs

Hi Shelley,

Good to touch base earlier. The location with the little number 1 flag by it is the most recent taken at 9:00 this
morning. I'll keep you posted on where she is and if she is heading towards any settlements. Because of the bear’s
level of habituation and our concern for public safety, our plan in Alberta was to lethally remove her if she came within
20 k of a settlement. We will be supportive if BC followed that same direction, and will be supportive of whatever
course you all decide to take (except move her back ©). Hopefully she’ll sort it out.

Feel free to get in touch anytime.

Paul
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Paul Frame

Provincial Carnivore Specialist
Environment & Parks

2" floor, 9920-108 St.
Edmonton, AB T5K 2M4

(780) 422-9559: Fax

(780) 422-8411: Office

s.16 Mobile

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager.
This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the
named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail.
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West, Mark S ENV:EX

2 — EArzrre

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Hi Mark

Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX
Friday, August 4, 2017 10:54 AM
West, Mark S ENV:EX

Fw: Canmore GB

See note below. Translocated Alberta grizzly went back to Alberta.

Shelley

From: Paul Frame <Paul.Frame
Sent: August-04-17 7:18 AM
To: Hamilton, Tony ENV:EX

Cc: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX

Subject: Canmore GB

Morning Tony,

ov.ab.ca>

That bear crossed back into Alberta last night. I'll keep you posted.

Paul

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the TELUS network.
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager.
This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not

the named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail.
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West, Mark S ENV:EX S - Crzprz

=}
From: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX
Sent: Friday, August 11, 2017 2:59 PM
To: West, Mark S ENV:EX
Subject: FW: Province again moves grizzly No. 148 after several incidents in Canmore —
Canmore Commons
Attachments: image002.png; image003.jpg; image004.jpg
Fyi

From: Paul Frame [Paul.Frame@gov.ab.ca)

Sent: August-11-17 2:05 PM

To: Andrew Goldberg

Cc: Calvin McLeod; Reg Arbuckle; Margot Hervieux; Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX; Hamilton, Tony ENV:EX; Jay Honeyman;
Brett Boukall; Mike Russell; Mike Trepanier; Mike Ewald; Roger Ramcharita

Subject: RE: Province again moves grizzly No. 148 after several incidents in Canmore — Canmore Commons

Hi Andrew,
Since its release, the bear has made a loop into BC, back into the Wilmore, s.16,5.18 ‘then west
and back south and at noon it was abouts.16,5.18 west of the Alberta border. |

have been keeping he BC Wildlife folks in the loop, but was unable to reach Gary Van Spengen when | phoned his office
last week so if you can reach out to BC Parks that will be helpful. I'll keep you posted with the others as you have
requested.

Thanks,
Paul

Paul Frame
Provincial Carnivore Specialist
Environment & Parks
2nd floor, 9920-108 St.
Edmonton, AB T5K 2M4
(780) 422-9559: Fax
(780) 422-8411.: Office
s.16 Mobile

"Too often we... enjoy the comfort of opinion without the discomfort of thought." - John F. Kennedy

From: Andrew Goldberg

Sent: Thursday, August 10, 2017 1:02 PM

To: Paul Frame

Cc: Calvin McLeod; Reg Arbuckle; Margot Hervieux

Subject: FW: Province again moves grizzly No. 148 after several incidents in Canmore — Canmore Commons

Hi Paul,
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| understand 148 is fitted with a collar. Is it possible for us to be put on the email distribution list with the updates on
where 148 is travelling to/from. When working in the Hinton District a few years ago, we arranged with Nathan Webb to
do this for a few bears that were translocated into the area and it really helped us properly manage our park resources,
and to see when certain bears were moving to areas of higher human use and we could at least get out and do some
proactive education with park users on keeping clean sites etc. to minimize further conflicts with these bears that had a
history of comfort around humans. Doing so would allow us to keep BC in the loop as well with her movements so they
could do the same.

Thanks,
[Badge with Alberta Script - 2016]

Andrew Goldberg | District Conservation Officer Environment and Parks | Parks Division Northwest Region | Grande
Prairie District Room 1301, Provincial Building, 10320 — 99 Street Grande Prairie, Alberta, T8V 6J4

P: 780-538-8035 | .16 | W: albertaparks.ca<http://www.albertaparks.ca/>
E: andrew.goldberg@gov.ab.ca<mailto:andrew.goldberg @gov.ab.ca>

[parks-logo-green-dark]

From: Calvin McLeod

Sent: Thursday, August 10, 2017 12:46 PM

To: Reg Arbuckle; Paul Frame; KayeDon Wilcox; Dave Hervieux

Cc: Rob Hugill; Andrew Goldberg; Margot Hervieux

Subject: FW: Province again moves grizzly No. 148 after several incidents in Canmore — Canmore Commons

Fyi, Andrew may reach out to you for information

From: Van Spengen, Gary ENV:EX [mailto:Gary.VanSpengen@gov.bc.ca]

Sent: August 10, 2017 12:39 PM

To: Andrew Goldberg <andrew.goldberg@gov.ab.ca<mailto:andrew.goldberg@gov.ab.ca>>; Calvin McLeod
<Calvin.McLeod@gov.ab.ca<mailto:Calvin.McLeod@gov.ab.ca>>

Subject: FW: Province again moves grizzly No. 148 after several incidents in Canmore — Canmore Commons

Hi Andrew and Calvin,
| hope things are going well in AB. We have been kept hopping with the wildfires.

I was hoping you could answer a few questions for me on bear 148.

Wheres.16,5.1 was she relocated to?
Does she have a radio collar on her ?
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Can we get the tracking information and her whereabouts?

Can we receive notice if she decides to wander into BC?

I have the BC Park Hosts in Kakwa at the cabins now and | would like to provide some information to them so they can
inform Park visitors.

Thank you,

Gary Van Spengen

BC Parks Area Supervisor

Upper Fraser Area, Omineca Section

BC Parks and Conservation Officer Division Ministry of Environment
Office: 250-614-9918

Cel: 778-349-8736

Fax: 250-565-6940

www.bcparks.ca<http://www.bcparks.ca/>

[cid:image004.jpg@01D312B3.03656920]
BC Parks has recently launched new speciality plates! Get your BC Parks licence plate
today<http://www.icbc.com/vehicle-registration/licence-plates/Pages/bc-parks-plates.aspx>.

[http://staticl.squarespace.com/static/58699abad1758e37152dd082/58793035e6f2e12fallcea89/597f5¢99b3db2bde
61eba9c1/1501625982744/Screen+Shot+2017-07-31+at+10.47.57+AM.png?format=1000w]

Province again moves grizzly No. 148 after several incidents in Canmore<https://www.canmorecommons.com/new-
blog/2017/7/31/province-moves-grizzly-no-148-out-of-her-range-after-several-incidents>

Well-known grizzly bear No. 148 has once again been relocated out of Canmore by provincial Fish & Wildlife officers.

https://www.canmorecommons.com/new-blog/2017/7/31/province-moves-grizzly-no-148-out-of-her-range-after-
several-incidents
Sent from Mail<https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?Linkld=550986> for Windows 10

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to
whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. This message
contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you
should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail.
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West, Mark S ENV:EX o — Ertsn

From: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX

Sent: Sunday, September 24, 2017 7:09 AM

To: West, Mark S ENV:EX; Brady, James C ENV:EX; McCulloch, Craig ENV:EX; Klassen,
Leyland ENV:EX

Subject: Fw: Bear 4688 Monitoring

fyi again.

From: Jessica Lockhart <Jessica.Lockhart@gov.ab.ca>
Sent: September-24-17 6:39 AM

To: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX

Subject: Re: Bear 4688 Monitoring

Hi Shelley,

As of this morning, Bear 4688 has moved further south along the Morkill River (I suspect she is travelling along a logging
road) and is approximately 5 km from the confluence of the Morkill and Fraser River. Will provide another update this
afternoon.

Sent from my iPhone

> On Sep 23, 2017, at 4:20 PM, Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX <Shelley.Marshall@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

>

> That's not ideal. She's getting close to people.

>

> From: Jessica Lockhart [Jessica.Lockhart@gov.ab.ca]

> Sent: September-23-17 8:39 AM

> To: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX

> Subject: Re: Bear 4688 Monitoring

>

> Hi Shelley,

>

> As of this morning Bear 4688 is within the Morkill River Valley, approximately 3 km southwest of Forgetmenot
Mountain and 10 km northeast of highway 16 (as the crow flies).

>

> Jessica

>

> Sent from my iPhone

>

> 0On Sep 22, 2017, at 4:38 PM, Jessica Lockhart <Jessica.Lockhart@gov.ab.ca<mailto:Jessica.Lockhart@gov.ab.ca>>
wrote:

>

> Hi Shelley,

>

> Not much more to update. She’s still hanging tight to the same area just a few km NW of Intersection Mountain. I'll be
checking up on her location a few times over the weekend and will provide any updates as needed.

>

> Have a good weekend.
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p-1

> Jessica Lockhart .

> Wildlife Biologist, Upper Peace Region Alberta Environment and Parks

> Grande Prairie, AB, T8V 6J4

> Cells.16

> Office: 780-833-4289

> Email: Jessica.Lockhart@gov.ab.ca<mailto:Jessica.Lockhart@gov.ab.ca>

>

>

>

>

> From: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX [mailto:Shelley.Marshall@gov.bc.ca]

> Sent: Friday, September 22, 2017 9:21 AM

> To: Jessica Lockhart

> Subject: RE: Bear 4688 Monitoring

>

> Thanks for the update. Yes, please keep me posted.

>

> From: Jessica Lockhart [mailto:Jessica.Lockhart@gov.ab.ca]

> Sent: Friday, September 22, 2017 7:49 AM

> To: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX

> Cc: Mike Trepanier; Calvin McLeod; Andrew Goldberg; Mike Ewald; Paul

> Frame; Matt Besko; Mike Russell

> Subject: Bear 4688 Monitoring

>

> Hi Shelley,

>

> I'm keeping tabs on Bear 4688 this week in Paul’s absence. Over the past couple of weeks she’s been staying fairly
close to the Mount DeVeber complex in the Willmore Wilderness Park; however, last night she took a bit of a hike and
has now crossed over into BC. She iss.16,5.18 northwest of Intersection
Mountain. | will provide you with another update later today if anything changes. Please feel free to contact me on my
cell phone if you have any questions.

>

> Thanks,

>

> Jessica Lockhart

> Wildlife Biologist, Upper Peace Region Alberta Environment and Parks

> Grande Prairie, AB, T8V 6J4

>Cell: .16

> Office: 780-833-4289
> Email: Jessica.Lockhart
>

>

> This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity
to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. This message
contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you
should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail.
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West, Mark S ENV:EX S - Ermpre
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From: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2017 12:36 PM
To: West, Mark S ENV:EX; McCulloch, Craig ENV:EX; Brady, James C ENV:EX; McArthur,
Eamon ENV:EX; Klassen, Leyland ENV:EX
Subject: FW: Update RE Bear 4688

Hi folks

Apologies for spamming you all but | never know who's working when. It appears that Alberta's collared grizzly bear is
dead near McBride. Details and coordinate below. We need to get the collar back and determine why the bear is dead
(eg, conflict kill, hunting). Any chance someone can look into this?

Cheers
Shelley

From: Jessica Lockhart [mailto:Jessica.Lockhart@gov.ab.ca]
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2017 12:04 PM

To: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: Update RE Bear 4688

Hi Shelley,

The coordinates of the collar are 's.22 - the location appears to be on Museum Road.
Yes, if we could get the collar back that would be much appreciated. It can be sent to:

Paul Frame

Provincial Carnivore Specialist
Environment & Parks

2nd floor, 9920-108 St.
Edmonton, AB T5K 2M4

Also, once your CO's have investigated this can you please provide me with an update on the fate of the bear. | will need
to update folks on the Alberta side with the details.

Thank you,

Jessica Lockhart

Wildlife Biologist, Upper Peace Region
Alberta Environment and Parks
Grande Prairie, AB, T8V 6J4

Cells.16

Office: 780-833-4289

Email: Jessica.Lockhart@gov.ab.ca
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-----Qriginal Message--—-—-

From: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX [mailto:Shelley.Marshall@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2017 12:57 PM

To: Jessica Lockhart

Subject: RE: Update RE Bear 4688

Thanks Jessica. Can you send me the coordinate of where the bear is now? I'll ask our COs to check in. Do you want the
collar back?

-----Original Message-----

From: Jessica Lockhart [mailto:Jessica.Lockhart@gov.ab.ca]
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2017 8:47 AM

To: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Update RE Bear 4688

Hi Shelley,
I meant to sayS-22 NW of McBride, not NE.
Jessica

--—-QOriginal Message-----

From: Jessica Lockhart

Sent: Monday, September 25, 2017 9:31 AM

To: 'Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX'

Cc: Paul Frame; Matt Besko; Mike Russell; Mike Trepanier
Subject: Update RE Bear 4688

Hi Shelley,

As of this morning the collar on Bear 4688 appears to be located s 22 NE of McBride. It has been
here since 4 pm yesterday. At this point | think it is safe to assume that Bear 4688 is no longer alive, but will leave it with
you whether you would like to investigate further. However, based the collar's current location and the large distance
that it travelled in a relatively short period of time, my thoughts are that Bear 4688 was shot some time yesterday
morning north of the Fraser River and west of West Twin Protected Area, and that the carcass was then transported by
vehicle to its current location.

Jessica Lockhart

Wildlife Biologist, Upper Peace Region
Alberta Environment and Parks
Grande Prairie, AB, T8V 6J4

Cells.16

Office: 780-833-4289

Email: Jessica.Lockhart@gov.ab.ca
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This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to
whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. This message
contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you
should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail.

MOE-2019-9092012 of 17COS Page



West, Mark S ENV:EX é-" EPU7 ¢

From: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 1:17 PM
To: West, Mark S ENV:EX

Subject: RE: Could this be the same?

Yes. That’s her. Sounds like it was a guided hunt that shot her (.22

From: West, Mark S ENV:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 12:50 PM
To: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX

Subject: FW: Could this be the same?

Is this the 4688 bear?

From: Doyle, Chris J ENV:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 12:48 PM
To: West, Mark S ENV:EX

Subject: Could this be the same?

. All legal.

http://www.chc.ca/news/canada/calgary/bear-148-relocated-grizzly-1.4229459

Deputy Chief Chris Doyle
OIC Provincial Operations

Conservation Officer Service| Ministry of Environment and Climate Change Strategy

(604) 892-7823
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West, Mark S ENV:EX Z —Erttre

From: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 1:20 PM
To: West, Mark S ENV:EX

Subject: RE: Could this be the same?

It's the same bear - she just doesn’t want it to get out into the media before they get confirmation. | will do that once
Craig brings the collar back.

From: West, Mark S ENV:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 1:19 PM
To: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Could this be the same?

| spoke to Jessica from Alberta and she is not confirming that this is the same bear until we pass on the frequency
number on the collar to confirm, but how many bears would they have releaseds.16,5.18 I'm wondering if this
bear was making her way back to the Bow Valley?

From: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 1:17 PM
To: West, Mark S ENV:EX

Subject: RE: Could this be the same?

Yes. That's her. Sounds like it was a guided hunt that shot her (S22 ). All legal.

From: West, Mark S ENV:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 12:50 PM
To: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX

Subject: FW: Could this be the same?

Is this the 4688 bear?

From: Doyle, Chris J ENV:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 12:48 PM
To: West, Mark S ENV:EX

Subject: Could this be the same?

http://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/calgary/bear-148-relocated-grizzly-1.4229459

Deputy Chief Chris Doyle

OIC Provincial Operations

Conservation Officer Service| Ministry of Environment and Climate Change Strategy
(604) 892-7823

MOE-2019-9092014 of 17COS Page



West, Mark S ENV:EX cg = =

HEEN
From: West, Mark S ENV:EX
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 3:20 PM
To: Doyle, Chris J ENV:EX
Subject: RE: Bear

Bear was shot by a guided non-resident September 24th in the late afternoon NW of McBride town site approximately
10 kms.

This was a legal hunt and no investigation is underway by the COS.

Guide and hunter knew that the bear was collared prior to harvest.

Guide and hunter information obtained.

Guide has been in contact with Alberta F&W regarding the collars return (info on collar) The COS retrieved the collar
and the collar information has been passed onto Alberta F&W to confirm that collar frequency is for Grizzly Bear 148.
Alberta F&W biologist Brett Boukall confirmed that this is the same bear.

Boukall has passed this information up through his channels to the Premier's office in Alberta with all of the background
and tracking of this bear.

Alberta would like to bring this to the attention of the Alberta media prior to BC releasing anything, said Boukall.

Mark

From: Doyle, Chris J ENV:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 3:02 PM
To: West, Mark S ENV:EX

Subject: FW: Bear

Some urgency to this now.

Chris

-----Original Message--—-

From: Forsdick, Doug O ENV:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 3:01 PM
To: Doyle, Chris J ENV:EX

Subject: Bear

Thanks for the info Chris

Can you have mark get us some bullets on this. Will need this today. Looking for thinks like resident or non resident
Location Any investigation ongoing Etc etc.

Thanks

Sent from my iPhone
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From: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 4:48 PM
To: West, Mark S ENV:EX
Subject: RE: Could this be the same?
Thanks

From: West, Mark S ENV:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 3:32 PM
To: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX

Subject: FW: Could this be the same?

| sent the collar info to Jessica. Bret Boukall confirms that this is the same bear as tag 148.

Mark

From: Jessica Lockhart [mailto:Jessica.Lockhart@gov.ab.ca]
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 2:25 PM

To: West, Mark S ENV:EX

Cc: Marshall, Shelley FLNR:EX; Brett Boukall; Mike Russell
Subject: RE: Could this be the same?

Hi Mark,

We believe this is the same bear, but are waiting to receive some more information such as the collar frequency before
we can confirm. Once you receive the collar can you please provide its frequency to Brett Boukall, Senior Wildlife
Biologist for the Bow District (cc’'d here). Brett is currently handling comms related to Bear 4688 so it might be good for
the two of you to connect in general. For internal purposes only, I've attached a couple maps detailing the movements
of Bear 4688 since September 1, 2017.

Thanks,

Jessica Lockhart

Wildlife Biologist, Upper Peace Region
Alberta Environment and Parks
Grande Prairie, AB, T8V 6J4

Cell:s.16

Office: 780-833-4289

Email: Jessica.Lockha ov.ab.co

Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 2:02 PM
To: Jessica Lockhart
Subject: FW: Could this be the same?

http://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/calgary/bear-148-relocated-grizzly-1.4229459
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Inspector Mark S. West
OIC Omineca Region | Conservation Officer Service | Ministry of Environment

4051 — 18" Ave, Prince George, BC, V2N 1B3
Phone: 250-561-4592 Cell: 778-349-0343

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager.
This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the
named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail.
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